

7 SC 696/2018
STATE Vs. DEEPAK RAI JAIN
FIR No. 664 /2017
PS Keshav Puram

06.06.2023

One of the regular stenographer is on leave today.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused present on bail.
Sh. Deepak Rojwar and Sh. Pankaj Mann, Ld.
Counsel for accused Deepak Rai Jain.
PW/Insp. Suraj Pal is present.

PW/Insp. Suraj Pal has replied the notice issued against him u/s 350 Cr.PC on LDOH stating that he could not appear before the court on LDOH as he was the only Inspector available at PS Kalka Ji to maintain law and order situation. In view of the explanation put-forth, the notice u/s 350 Cr.PC issued against him is hereby filed.

The only role played by Inspector Suraj Pal during the investigation of the present case was that he carried the exhibits from PS to FSL. Ld. Counsel for the accused has submitted that accused is not disputing the fact that the witness present today had taken the exhibits to FSL from PS. Since the fact which is sought to be proved through the witness present today has been admitted, therefore, PW/Insp. Suraj Pal is discharged. His name be deleted from list of witnesses.

Be put up for further PE on **09.10.2023**.

(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/06.06.2023